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FOREWORD

Hon. John Olago Aluoch, CBS
Chairperson, NG- CDF Board

The National Government Constituencies Development Fund 
(NG-CDF) is a decentralised fund established by the Government 
to promote socio- economic development at the grassroots level 
and address regional inequality throughout the country. The 
Fund was created by then CDF Act 2003 that came into effect on 
15th April 2004. The 20th anniversary of the Fund is therefore 
a key milestone to celebrate in 2024. So far NG-CDF is the most 
successful decentralised development fund in the country buoyed 
by a unique implementation model characterised by minimum 
administrative cost, devoid of bureaucratic red tape, and driven 
and sustained by stakeholders’ participation.

The Fund has managed to revolutionise the development 
landscape in the country in various sectors such as education, 
National Government Administration and Security. The Fund has 
also provided bursary to millions of needy students and supported 
infrastructure development in schools and tertiary institutions 
enhancing access to education and skills development. This has 
alleviated the school fees burden on parents resulting in enhanced 
enrolment, retention and transition rates. 

Further, Technical Training Institutes and Kenya Medical Training 
College Campuses have been established through the Fund 
enhancing the number of artisans, technicians and medical 
personnel needed for local and the foreign job markets. A 
number of facilities to accommodate the National Government 
Administration and National Police Service offices have also been 
constructed.

These and other achievements were realised in the past 20 years, 
a feat or phenomenon that had not been recorded in our country. 
Therefore, there is need to mark this great milestone of the NG-
CDF journey. NG-CDF is a true demonstration of the Government’s 
commitment towards balanced socioeconomic development, and 
it’s a real manifestation of its policy on the Bottom-up Economic 
Transformation Agenda and philosophy. The celebration will 
therefore provide an opportunity to reminisce on the 20 years 
journey of NG-CDF, demonstrate the key achievements and share 
knowledge with the citizens of this great country, Kenya.

The Board deeply appreciates the unwavering support and 
goodwill of His Excellency, the President, who, through The 
National Treasury and Economic Planning, has ensured the 
seamless implementation of NG-CDF projects.

On behalf of the Board of Directors and management of NG-CDF, 
I welcome you all with great honor to join us as we celebrate this  
great milestone.
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PREFACE

I am delighted to extend my heartfelt congratulations 
as we celebrate the 20th anniversary of the National 
Government CDF. This milestone is a testament to the 
unwavering commitment and dedication of all those who 
have been part of this incredible journey.

Over the past two decades, the Fund has played a pivotal 
role in driving community development and empowering 
citizens across our nation. Through strategic investments 
and partnerships, the Fund has been able to make 
tangible difference in the lives of countless individuals 
and communities, fostering growth and prosperity. Some 
of the beneficiary testimonials have been featured in this 
bulletin.

As we reflect on the achievements and impact of the 
Fund, I am immensely proud of the progress made. Our 
collective efforts have not only transformed communities 
but also laid the foundation for a more inclusive and 
sustainable future for all.

I would like to express my deepest gratitude to our 
stakeholders, partners, and dedicated team members 
who have contributed to the success of the Fund. The 
unwavering support and commitment of the National 
Government led by H.E the President and Commander 
in Chief of the Kenya Defence Forces Dr. William Samoei 
Ruto has been instrumental in sustaining the Fund and 
shaping its future.

As we look ahead, I am confident that the National 
Government CDF will continue to be a beacon of hope, 
driving positive change and making a lasting impact in the 
lives of our citizens. 

Mr. Yusuf Mbuno
Chief Executive Officer 

NG - CDF Board 
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INTRODUCTION 

OF THE 
FUND
•	 Twenty years ago, precisely 2003, a unique 

development concept was born in Kenya through 
the enactment of the Constituencies Development 
Fund (CDF) Act 2003, resulting in the birth of the 
Fund as is known to date.

•	 The CDF Act 2003 was initiated through a 
private members Bill by Hon. Sen (Eng.) Muriuki 
Karue then Member of Parliament for Ol Kalou 
Constituency.

•	 The CDF Act 2003 was assented to on 30th 
December, 2003 but officially commenced on 15 
th April,2004.

•	 In April 2024, The Fund will be 20 years, a 
period which has seen tremendous impact in 
development. 

1
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Prior to 2004, most of the development programmes 
in Kenya were conducted within the District Focus 
for Rural Development (DFRD) Strategy framework 
which was implemented through Government 
Ministries, State Corporations, Local Authorities, 
Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) with 
limited involvement of private sector. However, this 
development framework was characterized by many 
challenges, including:

•	 Limited citizen involvement in planning, 
implementation, management and sustenance 
of development projects;

•	 Predominantly Government controlled 
development coordination structure;

•	 Donor dependent development with minimal 
Government budgetary input; Lack of legal 
framework to guarantee continuous flow of 
resources;

•	 Overburdening the citizens with self-help 

contributions through harambee fund raising 
approaches;

•	 Skewed development with visible national 
disparities.

•	 Slow community development evidenced by 
inadequate socio-economic infrastructure 
leading to low school enrolment, high insecurity 
incidences and low access to Government 
administrative services;

•	 Inadequate education financing resulting in poor 
education access, transition from primary to 
secondary and subsequently tertiary level; and 
Inadequate critical facilities in schools, especially 
science laboratories compromising quality 
learning and uptake of science subjects.

•	 Overburdening the citizens with self-help 
contributions through harambee fund raising 
approaches for school fees, school development 
and medical bills.

PRE-CDF KENYA
DEVELOPMENT TERRAIN2
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i.	 Initial Establishment of the Fund (2003-2007):

•	 Establishment of the Fund: The Constituencies 
Development Fund was established by the CDF 
Act, 2003. The Act provided that 2.5% of all 
ordinary Government revenue collected in every 
financial year be paid into the Fund and disbursed 
under the direction of National Management 
Committee (NMC) constituted as per section 5 
of that Act.

•	 A total of Kshs. 1,260,000,000 was released 
to the constituencies during the 2003/2004 
financial year. This amount was fully disbursed to 
the then 210 constituencies in accordance with 
the provisions of section 19 of the CDF Act 2003. 
Each constituency received Kshs. 6 million for 
projects.

•	 In 2005, the Parliamentary Committee 
oversighting the Fund then known as 

Constituencies Fund Committee (CFC) conducted 
a review of the CDF and suggested changes that 
would improve its planning and implementation. 
In its report, the CFC proposed, among other 
things, a system of receiving and dealing with 
complaints in project planning, and to precisely 
define a system and authority to allocate funds.

ii.	 Expansion and Growth of the Fund: As the 
Economy grew, the Fund increased steadily 
buoyed by economic reforms introduced 
during the first term of President Mwai Kibaki’s 
Government resulting in higher GDP growth 
hence expansion of the National revenue in the 
subsequent periods. By financial year 2007/2008 
the allocation to the Fund had grown to Ksh. 10.1 
billion, Ksh. 23.06 billion by 2013/2014 financial 
year, Ksh. 33.2 billion in FY 2018/2019, 41.75 
billion in financial year 2019/2020 and now Ksh. 
53.53 billion in the current year FY 2023/2024.

NG-CDF has undergone significant evolution since its establishment in 2003. Here are distinct phases and 
the key milestones per phase.

EVOLUTION OF THE
NATIONAL GOVERNMENT
CONSTITUENCIES 
DEVELOPMENT FUND

3

Trends in allocation of funds, 2003/2004 to 2024/25
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Establishment of the Fund 
through CDF ACT 2003

Initial Establishment
of the Fund

Enactment of CDF Act 2013
Enactment of NG-CDF Act 2015
Enactment of Regulations 2016

Legislative Reforms

Strong focus on capacity Building
Digitalization of the Fund

Performance Management

Administrative Reforms

Steady growth of the Fund from 
1.2 billion to 53.531 currently

Expansion and growth 
of the Fund

Evolution of the Fund

iii.	 Legislative Reforms:

•	 The enabling legislation, CDF Act 2003, was 
repealed in the year 2013 through enactment 
of CDF ACT 2013. The new Act was aimed at 
addressing governance challenges including 
transparency & accountability; effectiveness 
and efficiency in the management; and 
aligning the Fund to the Constitution of Kenya 
2010. 

•	 The National Government Constituencies 

Development Fund (NG-CDF) Act 2015 was 

enacted following the high court determination 
that the CDF Act of 2013 was unconstitutional.

•	 NG-CDF Regulations, 2016 provided guidelines 
for effective implementation of the NGCDF 
Act 2015.

iv.	 Administrative Reforms:

•	 Capacity Building Initiatives: The Board 

has overtime spearheaded capacity building 

programmes aimed to enhance the skills and 
capabilities of the Fund’s implementing and 
coordinating structures.

•	 Efforts were made to digitize NG-CDF 

processes, including the development 
of online platforms for project proposal 
submission, monitoring, and reporting, leading 
to increased transparency and accountability 
in fund utilisation.

•	 Focus on Results and Impact: From 

2015/2016 financial year, the Board put all 
Constituency Development Fund Committees 
on Performance Contracts signed annually with 
the Board to tie constituencies programme 
implementation to pre-negotiated and agreed 
targets. These are evaluated every year and 
results shared with the constituencies for 
the purpose of entrenching the culture of 
continual improvement for excellency in 
performance.
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The National Government Constituencies   
Development Fund successfully introduced a unique 
model, the first of its kind in the public sector, 
characterized by minimum administrative cost and 
bureaucratic red tape.

a.	 At the national level, the NG-CDF Act 
introduced upper limit to the administration 
costs budget where Board’s administrative 

expenses are capped at a maximum of five per 
cent (5%) of the annual allocation to the Fund 
while a minimum of 95% is disbursed to the 290 
constituencies as a development grant, ensuring 
that greater proportion of the annual allocation 
to the Fund is channelled to development 
projects directly benefiting the communities at 
the grassroots level.

Why has this unique NG-CDF model succeeded?

NG-CDF THE
GAME CHANGER:4

95%

5%

95%
Disbursed to 290

constituencies

5%
Board

Expenses

b.	 At the constituency level, the administrative 
expenses for a Constituency Development Fund 
Committee NG-CDFC are capped at a maximum 
of 6% of the annual allocation to the constituency, 
compelling a minimum of 94% of the allocations 
to be available for projects proposed by members 
of the community.

c.	 At the community level, the identification of 
projects is done through open public meetings 
convened in each ward by the Chairman of the 
Constituency Development Fund Committee, 
while implementation and management of 
projects is done by the community through 

the Project Management Committees (PMC). 
The Act limits the PMC administrative costs to 
a maximum of 5%, therefore, the bulk of the 
fund is channelled towards the costs of project 
implementation. Further, the public participation 
in project identification and implementation not 
only results in cost-effectiveness but also a higher 
sense of community ownership hence post-
project sustainability.
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The Act places the oversight function of the Fund 
directly under the National Assembly through the 
National Assembly Select Committee (NASC) on NG-
CDF which oversees the implementation of the NG-
CDF Act including reviewing the policy framework 
and legislations that may arise in relation to the 

Fund; the Departmental Committee on Finance and 
Economic Planning (DCFEP) to ensure budgetary 
allocations to the Fund; and the Decentralised Funds 
Accounts Committee (DFAC) which reviews the 
Auditor General’s reports on the Fund.

The Fund, which is currently domiciled in the National 
Treasury and Economic Planning, is managed by the 
NG-CDF Board at the National level, the National 
Government Constituency Development Fund 

Committee (NG-CDFC) at the Constituency level and 
implemented by Project Management Committee 
(PMC) at the community level.

NG-CDF GOVERNANCE 
STRUCTURE5

MANAGEMENT OF THE FUND

NG - CDF Board

MANAGEMENT
OF THE FUND

National
Level

NG - CDF Committees
Constituency
Level

Project Management
Committee
Community
Level
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Project
Management
Committees

ADMINISTRATIVE AND
IMPLEMENTATION
STRUCTURE

NG-CDF
Committees

NG - CDF
Board

The National
Treasury &
Economic
Planning

National
Assembly

• NASC
• DFAC
• DCF&EP

OVERSIGHT
STRUCTURE

NG-CDF
ORGANOGRAM
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Section 6 of the NG-CDF Act states that the budget 
ceiling for each Constituency shall be determined by 
the Board as provided for under Section 34 which 
stipulates that the budget ceiling for each constituency 
shall be three quarters of the annual allocation to 
the Fund (less the portion set aside for the Board’s 
administration expenses) divided equally among 
all the constituencies; plus an amount equal to one 
quarter of the annual allocation to the Fund divided 
among constituencies taking into consideration the 

number of wards in each constituency.

Applying the above criterion to the 2023/2024 
allocation to NG-CDF which amounts to Ksh. 53.531 
billion, and noting that the constituency with the least 
number of wards has three (3) while the constituency 
with the highest number of wards has eight (8), the 
budget ceilings for constituencies based on the 
number of Wards in each constituency is summarised 
below:

BASIS OF BUDGET CEILINGS
FOR EACH CONSTITUENCY6

No.  of Wards Per
Constituency

Allocation per
constituency based

on Equal Share
criterion (Ksh.)  

131,521,358

131,521,358

131,521,358

131,521,358

131,521,358

131,521,358

26,304,271

35,072,362

43,840,452

52,608,543

61,376,633

70,144,724

157,825,629

166,593,720

175,361,810

184,129,901

192,897,991

201,666,082

21

79

106

54

23

7

Allocation per
constituency based
on the number of 

Wards (Ksh.)

Grand Total
allocation

(Ksh.)

No. of
Constituencies

per each category 

3

4

5

6

7

8

Details of the allocation per each constituency is provided in Annex I.
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The Fund predominantly finances education, 
National Administration and Security, Climate Change 
Mitigation, Digital Hubs and Creative Economy and 

other community development priorities falling 
within the National Government functions as outlined 
in the Constitution of Kenya.

NG-CDF, prior 2015, supported projects including 
water, health, roads which have since been left to 
devolved governments. Since 2015, NG-CDF supports 
projects that are in line with the functions of the 
National Government as specified in
fourth schedule of the constitution.

a.	 Eligible projects under NG-CDF
Projects falling within the functions of the National 
Government as outlined in the constitution of Kenya.
b.	 Ineligible projects under NG-CDF

•	 Projects that are recurrent in nature, except 

administrative costs of the Board, NG-CDFC 
and PMC.

•	 Projects falling within the devolved functions.
•	 Projects supporting religious bodies/activities.
•	 Projects supporting political bodies/activities.
•	 Projects directly benefitting individuals 

except education bursaries and social security 
(primarily, health insurance for vulnerable 
families)

•	 Projects involving personal awards whether in 
cash or kind.

ELIGIBLE AND
INELIGIBLE PROJECTS

ALLOCATION PER
SECTOR
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The Fund has significantly contributed to enhanced 
socio-economic development of the people at the 
grassroots level throughout the Country in the 
following sectors.

a.	 School infrastructure development
•	 Since its inception in 2003, the NG-CDF has 

facilitated establishment of 3,087 new schools.                            
	- 1,369 (44.35%) primary schools 

and 1,718 (55.65%) secondary 
schools.                       	  

	- 1,660 (53.8%) were fully funded while 1,427 
(46.2%) of the schools were partially funded.

•	 The 3,087 schools established through NG-
CDF funding accounts for 26.6% of the 11,612 
schools established in the country between 
2003 and June 2023 as per data retrieved from 
the Kenya National Bureau of Statistics (KNBS) 
Economic Survey report.

•	 The Fund has also financed initiation of 
sixteen (16) schools catering for special needs 
education.

i.	 Learning opportunity
•	 The 3,087 schools initiated through NG-CDF 

funding have created opportunity for 882,026 
learners to have access to primary and 
secondary level education on eight (8) year 
and four (4) year basis respectively. 	
- Out of the 882,026 students enrolled in the 
schools initiated by the Fund, 433,735 (49.2%) 
are males while 448,291 (50.8%) are females. 
Further, out of the 882,026 students, 3,746 
students are persons with disabilities.

•	 The total enrolment in primary schools is 
381,363 pupils while in secondary schools is 
500,663 students.

•	 On average each of NG-CDF initiated primary 
schools can accommodate more than two 
hundred and seventy eighty (278) pupils while 
each secondary school can accommodate 
more than two hundred and ninety-two (292) 
students on one year learning period basis.

KEY ACHIEVEMENTS 
OF THE FUND9

Schools Established Through NG-CDF Since Funding Inception 2003
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b. 	 Education bursary
The Fund has had tremendous achievement in the 
Bursary Scheme. All constituencies are required 
to establish a Sub-Committee for effective and 
efficient administration of the funds allocated to 

bursaries. The bursary funds benefit the needy and 
deserving children from poor backgrounds. The NG-
CDF dedicates approximately Ksh. 15 billion annually 
towards the Bursary Scheme. On average 1.2 million 
needy students benefit annually.

EDUCATION
SECTOR

NUMBER OF PROJECTS IMPLEMENTED

Infrastructural
Development in
Secondary and 
Primary Schools

Financed construction of 28,088 new classrooms in Schools, thereby, creating
an estimated additional capacity for 1,263,960 students.

1,413 new Dining Halls constructed

1,007 staff houses constructed

Financed purchase of 1,063 new buses

Funded construction of 22,441 new pit latrines

Financed construction of 153 new libraries in schools

Funded construction and equipping of 1,748 new laboratories

Financed construction of 3,787 new schools administration blocks

Financed construction of 1,156 new schools dormitories with a cumulative
estimated capacity of 138,732 students

INFRUSTRUCTURAL DEVELOPMENT IN SECONDARY
AND PRIMARY SCHOOLS
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ii.	 Enhanced capacity
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Bursary distribution per institution category (2017/2018 – 2021/2022

Financial Year
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c. 	 Technical Training Institutes (TTIs)
In partnership with Ministry of Education, the Fund 
has supported construction of 130 TTIs which have 
not only contributed to a significant increase in 
the number of skilled workforces for the country’s 
economic development, but has also improved the 
local economy in the areas they are located by spurring 
the growth of new business centres creating demand 
for accommodation facilities and market for the locally 
produced goods and services to the benefit of the local 
entrepreneurs.

d.  Kenya Medical Training College campuses
In partnership with Ministry of Health, the Fund has 
established 61 new Kenya Medical Training College 
(KMTC) campuses. These new KMTC campuses and the 
infrastructural enhancement in already existing ones, 
have impacted positively to the people within and 
outside the communities in the following ways:

•	 Creation of job opportunities: For instance, 
the campuses provided employment to 
approximately 347 academic staff and 277 non-
academic staff. In addition, graduates equipped 
with skills from these campuses secured jobs, 
with around 1,400 students from one campus 
alone getting employment.

•	 Infrastructure Improvement: The Campuses 
have led to enhancement of road networks, 
such as tarmacking roads near campuses like 
Iten and Shianda Mumias, benefitting local 
residents.

•	 Increased Enrolment in Medical Courses: 

Through these campuses being almost in 
every constituency, students are now able 
to commute. This has reduced the cost of 
education thus fulfilling aspirations for medical 
education for many students.

•	 Business Opportunities: These have been 
created and ranges from development of 
student hostels to supplying goods and 
services to campuses, boosting sectors like 
agribusiness.

•	 Enhanced Student Support through NG-CDF 
Bursaries: Most students are sustained in 
colleges through NG-CDF Bursaries translating 
to high rates of completion for students having 
acquired all required skills in their relevant 
fields.

These campuses have enrolled approximately 13,551 
students taking a range of courses. Out of these, 9,735 
(71.8%) are females while 3,816 (28.2%) are male 
students.

28.2%
 M

A
LE

71.8% F
EM

A
LE
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e.  National Administration and Security Sector 
infrastructure
•	 Approximately 5.7% of the Fund has been 

allocated to projects falling under the National 
Administration and Security sector towards 
construction and/or renovation of offices, 
police post and police stations.

•	 In 2022/2023 FY the Fund financed the 
construction of 106 Sub County headquarters, 
413 Chief’s/Assistant Chief’s offices and 
construction of 203 police stations/patrol 
houses and 108 staff houses.

•	 In addition, construction of high mast security 
lights in various centres in the country has 
helped to significantly reduce crime rate and 
creating conducive business atmosphere 
thereby enhancing economic standards.

f. 	 Huduma Centres
•	 In partnership with the Ministry Public Service 

the Fund has financed the establishment of 
centres in various constituencies to bring 
government services closer to the people.

•	 Going forward, the Fund intends to partner 
with Ministry of Information Communication 
and Digital Economy to finance the 
establishment of huduma-jitume centres 
in constituencies to increase employment 
opportunities across the country through 
enhanced youths’ access to online jobs and 
promoting creative economy.

g. 	 Social Security
•	 The Fund in partnership with the National 

Social health Insurance Fund finances 
health insurance premiums for vulnerable 
households in support of the Government’s 
Universal Health Coverage Policy. This has 
contributed to significant improvement of 
health for the poorest and disadvantaged 

Kenyans, contributing to the government goal 
of attaining universal healthcare for all.

h. 	 Climate Change Mitigation
•	 With the latest amendments to the NG-CDF 

Act assented to by His Excellency the President 
in December 2023, the Fund enhanced its 
support to the Government`s climate change 
mitigation measures by allocating up to 5% 
of each Constituency’s annual allocation 
towards the targeted interventions.

•	 From 2016/17 financial year to date, an 
approximate of Ksh. 3,351,947,792 has been 
allocated to environment sector to mitigate 
climate change in the 290 constituencies. 
The activities that have been funded 
therein include restoration of tree cover, 
energy conservation among other projects 
geared towards combating climate change. 
The allocations from 2016/17 to 2022/23 
financials are as shown in the bar chart
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j.	 Preparation of Annual accounts
Since 2013/2014 financial year, the Board has 
been preparing separate annual accounts for 
each constituency and submitting the same to the 
Auditor General by 30th September every year as 
required by the law. This has contributed to improved 
accountability in the management of the Fund, since 
each constituency is audited and reported to the 
National Assembly separately.

As a result of these efforts, Five (5) constituencies 
have, so far, been recognised and received awards in 
the annual Financial Reporting (FiRe) Awards which 
recognises best practices in financial reporting, 
excellence and transparency. Constituencies awarded 
are Thika Town, Mukurweini, Wajir West, Tongaren 
and Kasipul. Kasipul constituency stands in distinction 
as it has been awarded for 3 consecutive years. 

•	 The Fund through its allocations towards 
infrastructure development projects has 
contributed to creation of demand for construction 
materials, employment opportunities for skilled 
and unskilled labour and market for locally 
produced goods and services.

•	 Further, the Fund has been instrumental in 
promoting sustainable development and societal 
uplift through advancing education, supporting 
climate change mitigation efforts, aiding 
initiatives for Persons with Disabilities (PWD), and 
tackling harmful cultural practices, among other 
commendable endeavours.

•	 In the education sector, NG-CDF’s initiatives have 
exceeded mere infrastructure development, 
contributing to profound shifts in learning 
standards and community engagement. The 
impact of the Fund’s initiatives is demonstrated 
by the remarkable success stories emerging from 
schools and other sectors that were initiated by 
the Fund. For instance:

1.	 Algani Girls Secondary school
Algani Girls in Isiolo South Constituency which is 
fully financed by NGCDF participated in the KCSE 
examination for the first time in 2021.
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Algani Girls Secondary School Administration block

The school secured the second-best position in Isiolo 
County during the 2021 KCSE examination

	- In 2022, Algani Girls clinched the prestigious 
title of the top-performing school in Isiolo 
County.

	- Out of the 56 students who sat for KCSE in 2022, 
32 achieved direct university entry grades.

	- The school accommodates a population of 
about 438 students.
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2.	 Chalbi Boys Secondary school
Chalbi Boys secondary school in North Horr 
Constituency emerged as the unparalleled epitome of 
success during the 2022 KCSE examinations in Marsabit 
South Sub-County. This exceptional performance not 
only set them apart but also established them as 
academic champions, highlighting their unwavering 
commitment to educational excellence

	- The school has so far sent 309 students to 
university since its inception in 2006.

	- In 2023 KCSE Examinations, 68% of the students 

attained direct University entry grades.
	- Chalbi Boys secondary school boasts of a 

teaching staff consisting of 25 members with 
nine (9) of them being former students and 
beneficiaries of NGCDF’s bursary program.

	- Despite the challenging arid environment, the 
school actively participates in environmental 
conservation initiatives, exemplified by their 
tree planting efforts involving various trees 
species.

Chalbi Boys Secondary School
Administration block.

The dumpsite before reclamation

A section of trees planted at
Chalbi Boys Secondary School.

T.J. Kajwang Mathare North Secondary school 
after land reclamation

These accomplishments highlight the vital role of 
NGCDF, emphasizing the profound impact it has on 
individuals and communities, serving as a catalyst for 
positive change and sustainable development.

3.	 T.J. Kajwang Mathare North Secondary School, 
Ruaraka constituency

This school is strategically located in Ruaraka 
Constituency; was constructed in a reclaimed 
dumpsite, and now accommodates about 400 
students providing educational opportunities that 
were once deemed impossible, thanks to the Fund.

4.	 Dago Shabbir Primary School
This school is located in Nyalenda `A` Ward in Kisumu 
East Constituency; it has not only become a hub of 
knowledge but has also successfully transformed 
a once swampy and neglected piece of land into 
a thriving centre of learning. The remarkable 
transformation of the swampy area began with 
comprehensive reclamation initiatives. Drainage 

systems were strategically installed to divert excess 
water, and layers of soil were added to elevate 
and stabilize the ground. The Fund, dedication to 
sustainable development has turned what was once 
considered unsuitable terrain into an educational 
oasis now accommodating a total population of 532 
pupils. 



NG-CDF VOLUME 220

Dago Shabbir Primary
school land before

reclamation

Dago Shabbir Primary
school land while in the
process of reclamation

Dago Shabbir Primary
school after reclamation

These success stories illustrate the Fund’s ability to 
not only support education but also to uplift and 
rejuvenate spaces considered unusable, showcasing 
that with vision and dedication, challenging 
landscapes can become thriving educational hubs.

5.	 Nyanchabo Girls Secondary School
This school has remained a beacon of success 
and a dedicated rescue centre for girls in Kuria 
West Constituency. The impact of NG-CDF in this 
school extends far beyond mere infrastructural 
developments. These facilities not only provide 
a physical advancement but also a secure and 
supportive environment for students. This safe 
environment serves as a basis for educational path, 
encouraging not only learning but also addressing 
critical societal concerns. Notably, the safe spaces 

created by the Fund play a critical role in addressing 
pressing challenges, such as eradicating harmful 
cultural practices like Female Genital Mutilation 
(FGM) and early marriages. By ensuring that girls 
not only access education, but also gain essential 
skills and confidence, NG-CDF actively contributes to 
creating a future in which education is a key driver of 
positive societal change.

•	 The school was founded strategically to shield 
girls from the grim practice of Female Genital 
Mutilation (FGM), this institution stands as a 
proof of triumph over adversity.

•	 The school accommodates about 330 students 
and has become an empowering force; rescuing 
young girls from the clutches of harmful and 
repugnant FGM cultural practices.

Nyanchabo Girls Secondary
School Administration block

A General meeting at Nyanchabo
Girls Secondary School

6.	 Portreitz Intergrated Secondary School
Portreitz Integrated Secondary School located in 
Changamwe, in Mombasa County in coast Region 
was established in 2017 to principally cater for the 
requirements of Persons with Disabilities (PWDs). The 
Fund has consistently demonstrated its commitment 

to fostering an inclusive and accessible educational 
environment for PWDs. One of the key areas of focus is 
the establishment of specialised educational facilities 
that cater specifically for the unique needs of PWDs.
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A section of Portreiz Integrated
School

Water tank installed at Potreiz
Intergrated School

A class equipped with desks at 
Portreiz integrated school

NG-CDF’s commitment to inclusive education and 
unwavering dedication to creating a more equitable 
and accessible educational landscape for PWD`s is 

a shining example of how strategic investments in 
education can transform lives.

	- Our journey at the National Government 
Constituencies Development Fund (NG-CDF) has 
been a remarkable one, driven by a commitment 
to transform lives, prioritize stakeholders, foster 
collaboration, empower Kenyans, and build 
appropriate partnerships.

	- The Fund through its allocations towards 
infrastructure development projects has 
contributed to creation of demand for construction 
materials, employment opportunities for skilled 
and Unskilled labour and market for locally 
produced goods and services.

•	 It has been observed that in most Constituencies 
in our country, the 40% threshold of the allocation 
for education bursary is insufficient. The National 
Assembly may wish to consider legislating to 
enhance this allocation.

•	 The myriad of litigations on the Constitutionality 
of the Fund have introduced uncertainty on its 
very existence and implementation of projects. In 
view of the fact that the Fund is one of the best 
managed decentralised Funds that touch on the 
lives of the of the most vulnerable in our society, 
there is a need to redouble efforts towards 
entrenching the Fund in the Constitution.

•	 Media misrepresentation of issues pertaining 
to the Fund has created reputational risk and 

misconception. There is therefore need for 
frequent civic education and sensitisation to 
create positive awareness of the Fund. Because 
of the diverse constituencies mix, the Board 
is guiding Constituency Development Fund 
Committees towards fully adopting strategic 
planning to prioritise community needs within 
the limited resources.

•	 In view of cases of duplicity in funding of projects 
between the Fund, County Governments and 
the Ministry of Education, there is a need for 
the National Assembly, Senate and Council of 
Governors to harmonize the implementation of 
projects

CONCLUSION

CHALLENGES AND
WAY FORWARD
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PICTORIALS

H.E. Dr. William Samoei Ruto with NG-CDF Chairman Hon. Olago Aluoch and Board Director Ms. Karen Rono during the launch of the Lamu 
Technical & Vocational College in Lamu East Constituency. On the right: The President speaking during the event.

H.E. Dr. William Samoei laying foundation at Ugenya Level 3A hospital. A 
crucial training hub for Ugenya KMTC students. The facility is funded by 

NG-CDF.

H.E. Hon. Dr. William Ruto, confers with the NG-CDF Chief 
Executive Officer, Yusuf Mbuno during a past event

H.E. Dr. William Samoei Ruto with Health Cabinet Secretary 
Susan Nakhumicha and NG-CDF Board Chairman Hon. Olago 

Aluoch at an event in Kangema Constituency.

H.E. Rigathi Gachagua with Narok County Governor H.E. Patrick Ole
Ntutu and Board Director Ms. Maria Lekoloto during the launch of

Narok West Constituency Strategic Plan.
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Mr. James Muhati, Principal Secretary, the State Department of Economic 
Planning presiding over tree growing exercise where 9,000 tree seedlings 
were planted at Misango Hills in Khwisero Constituency, and 1,000 
seedlings donated by the NG-CDF Board and other stakeholders were 

distributed to local communities

Before and after photo of Wundanyi Police sub-county 
Headquarters funded by NG-CDF Wundanyi Constituency. This 

project boasts of 17 offices, 1 board room, 1 small store, 4 
cells all with washrooms/showers and modern furniture.

NG-CDF Board Directors share a light moment before 
a Board meeting

The New Kihara Police station which is initiated by Kiambaa
NG-CDF.

Gilgil Technical Vocational Education and Training Centre, a 
project initiated in collaboration with the Ministry of Education 

and NG-CDF. 

The president speaking to a student during the launch of the Gilgil 
Technical Vocational Education and Training Centre.
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Nyamakoroto Chief’s Camp in Kitutu Masaba
Constituency.

Running for the environment. NASC Chairman Hon. Musa Sirma 
together with NG-CDF Board Directors during the 2023 edition of the 

Chemususu Dam Half Marathon in Eldama Ravine Constituency.

An ICT Hub in Kamukunji Constituency. Improving Services Huduma Center Makutano. 
Fully funded by Laikipia NG-CDF

Tongaren and Kasipul Constituencies recognized in financial
reporting during the 2023 FIRE Awards.

Boosting security in Kinango Constituency.
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Kanamkemer Secondary School in Turkana Central Funded 
under the Board’s Best practice and demonstration 

programme.

NG-CDF Board reviewing structural documents during a 
routine Monitoring and Evaluation exercise.

Transformation through NG-CDF funding

KMTC Kangema which is fully 
funded by NG-CDF Kangema.
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TESTIMONIALS

NG-CDF
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ANNEX I: 2023/2024 FY 
ALLOCATION PER 
CONSTITUENCY
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Website: www.ngcdf.go.ke   
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